

No. 98-1441

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

—————  
ERNEST ROE, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LUCIO FLORES-ORTEGA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Filed July 29, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**MINIMUM SIXTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE REQUIRE THAT AN ATTORNEY CONSULT WITH THE CLIENT AND ASCERTAIN WHETHER THE CLIENT WISHES TO APPEAL** ..... 5

*A. Introduction: The importance of criminal appeals in the Constitutional scheme.* ..... 5

*B. The decision whether to file a criminal appeal belongs to defendant alone.* ..... 8

*C. Although the decision is defendant’s, counsel is charged with the duty of ensuring that any waiver of appellate rights is informed and voluntary.* ..... 13

*D. Constitutionally effective counsel cannot forgo the right to appeal without first consulting with the client and ascertaining the client’s wishes.* ..... 16

*E. Defense counsel’s central role makes it important that this Court set the minimum Constitutional standard of legal representation in this area.* ..... 22

*F. Amicus NACDL endorses Respondent’s position that Strickland “prejudice” does not require a showing of likelihood of success on appeal.* ..... 24

**CONCLUSION**..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	14, 25
<i>Baker v. Kaiser</i> , 929 F.2d 1495 (10th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	6
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	9
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	6
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	6
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962).....	5
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	13
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963).....	6
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1955).....	5, 6
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	21, 23
<i>Jackson v. Turner</i> , 442 F.2d 1303 (10th Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	8
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Lozada v. Deeds</i> , 498 U.S. 430 (1991).....	15
<i>Marone v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Peyton</i> , 415 F.2d 1154 (4th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 1007 (1970).....	12, 18
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	10
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 119 S. Ct. 961 (1999).....	11
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	15
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969).....	19, 24
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	6
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	10
<i>Sexton v. French</i> , 163 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , No. 98-9842 (Apr. 20, 1999).....	11

<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965).....	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 128 Wash. 2d 553, 910 P.2d 475 (1996).....	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 704 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 172 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Boigegrain</i> , 155 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 828 (1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Howle</i> , 166 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 143 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 254 (1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Pennycooke</i> , 65 F.3d 9 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 888 F.2d 519 (7th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 47 F.3d 188 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	9
<i>Wyatt v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1979).....	10

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3143.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	25
California Penal Code §1240.1(a) (West Supp. 1999).....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PROSECUTION FUNCTION AND DEFENSE FUNCTION § 4.82 (3d ed. 1993).....	18
C. Goodwin, SUMMARY: 1996 COMMITTEE ON CRIMINAL LAW MEMO ON WAIVERS OF APPEAL AND ADVISEMENT OF THE RIGHT TO APPEAL, 10 FED. SENT. R. 212 (1998).....	7
K. Reitz, SENTENCING GUIDELINE SYSTEMS AND SENTENCE APPEALS: A COMPARISON OF FEDERAL AND STATE EXPERIENCES, 91 NW. U. L. REV. 1441 (1997).....	7
R. Lewis, THE KANSAS SENTENCING GUIDELINES ACT, 38 WASHBURN L. J. 327 (1999).....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	10

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	12, 23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(a).....	10
Rule 31(a), Cal. Rules of Court.....	23
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
